### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
			lame	Execution Date	]
Syskey International				05/11/2004	]
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΟΑΤΑ				
Name:	Supergate Te	echnolc	ogy USA, Inc.		
Street Address:	1600 Dell Av	e.			
City:	Campbell				
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	4			
Postal Code:	95008				
[	PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2           Property Type         Number				
Application Number:		10980			
Application Number: 11514					
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA				00 10080024
Fax Number:	(206)35	9-7198			
			hen the fax attempt is unsuccessful.		
Phone: (206)359-8000					
Email: assignmentconfirmations@perkinscoie.com				Ĩ	
Correspondent Name:     Perkins Coie LLP       Address Line 1:     P.O. Box 1247					
Address Line 2: Patent - SEA					
Address Line 2: Seattle, WASHINGTON 98111-1247					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			32052.8032US1, 8032US2		
NAME OF SUBMITTE	NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Maurice J. Pirio		
Total Attachments: 7					

source=AssignmentSyskeyToSupergate#page1.tif source=AssignmentSyskeyToSupergate#page2.tif

501414439

source=AssignmentSyskeyToSupergate#page3.tif source=AssignmentSyskeyToSupergate#page4.tif source=AssignmentSyskeyToSupergate#page5.tif source=AssignmentSyskeyToSupergate#page6.tif source=AssignmentSyskeyToSupergate#page7.tif

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, SysKey International, a California corporation, having offices at 1933 O'Toole Avenue, Suite #A109, San Jose, California 95131, ("Assignor"), does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto Supergate Technology USA, Inc., a California corporation, having an office at 1600 Dell Ave, Campbell, California 95008 ("Assignee") or its designees, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the patent applications and patents listed below, any patents, registrations, or certificates of invention issuing on any patent applications listed below, the inventions disclosed in any of the foregoing, any and all counterpart United States, international and foreign patents, applications and certificates of invention based upon or covering any portion of the foregoing, and all reissues, re-examinations, divisionals, renewals, extensions, provisionals, continuations and continuations-in-part of any of the foregoing (collectively "Patent Rights"):

Patent or Application No.	Country	Filing Date	Title and Inventor(s)
Application S/N 09/182,842	United States	October 29, 1998	"Docking Apparatus for PC Card Devices" by Sunny Behl
Patent No. 6,185,097; Patent Application S/N 08/926,874	United States	September 10, 1997	"Convectively Cooled Memory Storage Device Housing" by Sunny Behl
Patent Application S/N 09/775,881	United States	February 2, 2001	"Removable Storage Device Carrier Having a Heat Sink" by Sunny Behl
PCT/US02/02825	International	January 31, 2002	"Removable Storage Device Carrier Having a Heat Sink" by Sunny Behl
Application no. 91101747	Taiwan	February 1, 2002	"Removable Storage Device Carrier Having a Heat Sink" by Sunny Behl
Patent No. 6,108,195; Patent Application S/N 09/209,976	United States	December 11, 1998	"Computer System Having Thin- Profile Display With Removable Connector Assembly" by Sunny Behl and Chris Erwin
Patent No. 6,142,796; Patent Application S/N 09/330,431	United States	June 8, 1999	"Collapsible Hard Disk Drive Docking Adapter" by Sunny Behl and Chris Erwin
PCT/US00/15475	International	June 6, 2000	"Collapsible Hard Disk Drive Docking Adapter" by Sunny Behl and Chris Erwin
Patent No. 6/139,339; Patent Application S/N 09/290,113	United States	April 12, 1999	"Docking Adapter for Memory Storage Devices" by Sunny Behl and Chris Erwin

- Page 1 of 1 -

Application no. 10009334.5	Germany	February 28, 2000	"Docking Adapter for Memory Storage Devices" by Sunny Behl and Chris Erwin
Patent No, and Patent Application no. 1014040	Netherland	January 7, 2000	"Docking Adapter for Memory Storage Devices" by Sunny Behl and Chris Erwin
Application no. 88105921	Taiwan	April 14, 1999	"Docking Adapter for Memory Storage Devices" by Sunny Behl and Chris Erwin
Un-filed Patent Application, Attorney Docket No. P-2199D1	United States	Not Yet Filed	"Docking Adapter for Memory Storage Devices" by Sunny Behl and Chris Erwin
Patent No. 6,565,163; Patent Application S/N 09/751,122	United States	December 27, 2000	"Rack for Memory Storage Devices" by Sunny Behl and Chris Erwin
PCT/US/50230	International	December 20, 2001	"Rack for Memory Storage Devices" by Sunny Behl and Chris Erwin
Patent No. 174393	Taiwan	December 25, 2001	"Rack for Memory Storage Devices" by Sunny Behl and Chris Erwin
Patent No. 6,297,950; Patent Application S/N 09/335,448	United States	June 17, 1999	"Filter Assembly for a Memory Storage Device Cooler" by Chris Erwin
Patent No. 6,473,297; Patent Application S/N 09/298,139	United States	April 23, 1999	"Memory Storage Device Docking Adapter Having a Laterally Mounted Fan" by Sunny Behl and Chris Erwin
Patent Application S/N 10/284,025	United States	October 29, 2002	"Memory Storage Device Docking Adapter Having a Laterally Mounted Fan" by Sunny Behl and Chris Erwin
Application No. 10007458.8	Germany	February 18, 2000	"Memory Storage Device Docking Adapter Having a Laterally Mounted Fan" by Sunny Behl and Chris Erwin
Patent No. 1014028	Netherland	January 6, 2000	"Memory Storage Device Docking Adapter Having a Laterally Mounted Fan" by Sunny Behl and Chris Erwin
Patent No. 139107; Patent Application No. 88107119	Taiwan	May 3, 1999	Memory Storage Device Docking Adapter Having a Laterally Mounted Fan" by Sunny Behl and Chris Erwin
Patent No. 6,139,116; Patent Application S/N 09/596,352	United States	June 17, 2000	"Memory Storage Device Docking Adapter Having a Hinged Air Filter" by Sunny Behl

- Page 2 of 2 -



Patent No. 6,676,505; Patent Application S/N 10/001,238	United States	October 30, 2001	"Memory Storage Device Docking Adapter Having a Hinged Air Filter" by Sunny Behl
Patent Application S/N 09/610,053	United States	July 5, 2000	"Television Recorder Having a Removable Hard Disk Drive" by Sunny Behl
PCT/US01/20826	International	June 29, 2001	"Television Recorder Having a Removable Hard Disk Drive" by Sunny Behl
Patent Application no. 101 96 401.3	German	January 2, 2003	"Television Recorder Having a Removable Hard Disk Drive" by Sunny Behl
Patent Application no. 229419.7	Great Britain	December 17, 2002	"Television Recorder Having a Removable Hard Disk Drive" by Sunny Behl
Patent Application no. 90116367	Taiwan	July 4, 2001	"Television Recorder Having a Removable Hard Disk Drive" by Sunny Behl
Un-filed Patent Application: Attorney Docket P-2204	United States	Not Yet Filed	"Memory Storage Housing With A Fiberchannel Backplane Assembly" by Sunny Behl
Un-filed Patent Application: Attorney Docket P-2205	United States	Not Yet Filed	"Multilevel Signaling and Compression System and Method" by Sunny Behland Isaac Achler
Un-filed Patent Application: Attorney Docket P-2206	United States	Not Yet Filed	"Fibre Channel Controller Having Multilevel Signaling" by Sunny Behland Isaac Achler
Patent No. 6,628,518; Patent Application S/N 09/780,992	United States	February 8, 2001	"Memory Storage Device Rack Having Rails" by Sunny Behl and Chris Erwin
PCT/US02/05002	International	January 30, 2002	"Memory Storage Device Rack Having Vented Rails" by Sunny Behl and Chris Erwin
Patent Application No. 102 96 275.8	German		"Memory Storage Device Rack Having Vented Rails" by Sunny Behl and Chris Erwin
Patent Application No. 91102336	Taiwan	February 8, 2002	"Memory Storage Device Rack Having Vented Rails" by Sunny Behl and Chris Erwin

-Page 3 of 3 -

Patent No. 5,862,037; Patent Application No. 08/811,119	United States	March 3, 1997	"PC Card for Cooling a Portable Computer" by Sunny Behl
-	United States	November 12, 1997	"Cooling Fan for PC Card Slot" by Sunny Behl
Patent Application No. 19804813.0-53	Germany	February 6, 1998	"PC Card for Cooling a Portable Computer" by Sunny Behl
Patent No. 204273	Taiwan	December 24, 1997	"PC Card for Cooling a Portable Computer" by Sunny Behl
Patent Application No. 97126137.7	Taiwan	(unknown)	"PC Card for Cooling a Portable Computer" by Sunny Behl ** Probably Abandoned **
Patent 5/673,029; Patent Application S/N 08/602,011	United States	September 30, 1997	"Apparatus for Cooling a Memory Storage Device" by Sunny Behl and Jack Friedman
Patent No. 5,886,639; Patent Application S/N 08/871,621	United States	June 9, 1997	"Memory Storge Device Housing and Cooling Device" by Sunny Behl and Jack Friedman
Patent No. 19701548; Patent Application No. 19701548.4	Germany	January 17, 1997	"Apparatus for Cooling a Memory Storage Device" by Sunny Behl and Jack Friedman
Patent No. 3097994; Patent Application No. 9-15763	Japan	January 29, 1997	"Apparatus for Cooling a Memory Storage Device" by Sunny Behl and Jack Friedman
Attorney Docket No. P-2211	United States	Not Yet Filed	High Speed Storage Systems
Attorney Docket No. 2217	United States	Not Yet Filed	TIVO-Like System
Attorney Docket No. P-2218	United States	Not Yet Filed	Shock-Absorber for Disk Drive
Patent Application S/N 10/105,116	United States	March 22, 2002	"Memory Storage Device Carrier Having a Locking Handle" by Frank Wojcik

1

Assignor represents, warrants and covenants that: (i) it is the sole owner, assignee and holder of record title to the Patent Rights identified above, (ii) it has obtained and properly recorded previously executed assignments for all patent applications and patents identified above as necessary to fully perfect its rights and title therein in accordance with governing law and regulations in each respective jurisdiction, and (iii) it has full power and authority to make the present assignment. Assignor shall indemnify and hold harmless Assignee for any breach of the foregoing.

Assignor further agrees to and hereby does sell, assign, transfer and convey unto Assignee all rights: (i) in and to causes of action and enforcement rights for the Patent Rights including all rights to pursue damages, injunctive relief and other remedies for past and future infringement of the Patent

- Page 4 of 4 -



Rights, and (ii) to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of invention or other governmental grants for the Patent Rights, including without limitation under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperation Treaty, or any other convention, treaty, agreement or understanding. Assignor also hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents or certificates of invention which may be granted upon any of the Patent Rights in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

Assignor will, at the reasonable request of Assignee and without demanding any further consideration therefor, do all things necessary, proper, or advisable, including without limitation the execution, acknowledgment and recordation of specific assignments, oaths, declarations and other documents on a country-by-country basis, to assist Assignee in obtaining, perfecting, sustaining, and/or enforcing the Patent Rights. Such assistance shall include providing, and obtaining from the respective inventors, prompt production of pertinent facts and documents, giving of testimony, execution of petitions, oaths, powers of attorney, specifications, declarations or other papers and other assistance reasonably necessary for filing patent applications, complying with any duty of disclosure, and conducting prosecution, reexamination, reissue, interference or other priority proceedings, opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, public use proceedings, infringement or other court actions and the like with respect to the Patent Rights.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon Assignor, its successor, assigns and other legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment of Patent Rights is executed at <u>Sour Fare</u>, Ca 5/(11/2004)

ASSIGNOR Syskey International Corp By: Name: SHINJI KICHISE Title: <u>President</u>

(Signature MUST be notarized)

1 - 1574

on

- Page 6 of 6 -

evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed		
Image: Second state of the second state second state second state of the second state of the se		
ROGER S. KENT Commission # 131364 Roder S. KENT Commission # 131364 Notary Public - California Santa Clara County My Comm. Expires Aug 10, 200 Roder S. KENT Commission # 131364 Roder County My Comm. Expires Aug 10, 200 Roder S. KENT Commission # 131364 Roder County My Comm. Expires Aug 10, 200 Roder S. KENT Commission # 131364 Roder County Roder S. KENT Roder S. KENT Commission # 131364 Roder S. KENT Roder S. KENT Commission # 131364 Roder S. KENT Ro	nty of <u>Santa clara</u>	<b>}</b> \$\$\$.
ROGER S. KENT Commission # 131364 Roder S. KENT Commission # 131364 Notary Public - California Santa Clara County My Comm. Expires Aug 10, 200 Roder S. KENT Commission # 131364 Roder County My Comm. Expires Aug 10, 200 Roder S. KENT Commission # 131364 Roder County My Comm. Expires Aug 10, 200 Roder S. KENT Commission # 131364 Roder County Roder S. KENT Roder S. KENT Commission # 131364 Roder S. KENT Roder S. KENT Commission # 131364 Roder S. KENT Ro	11 May 2004 before me	Roger S. Kent notory Public
ROGER S. KENT Commission # 131364 Roder S. KENT Commission # 131364 Notary Public - California Santa Clara County My Comm. Expires Aug 10, 200 Roder S. KENT Commission # 131364 Roder County My Comm. Expires Aug 10, 200 Roder S. KENT Commission # 131364 Roder County My Comm. Expires Aug 10, 200 Roder S. KENT Commission # 131364 Roder County Roder S. KENT Roder S. KENT Commission # 131364 Roder S. KENT Roder S. KENT Commission # 131364 Roder S. KENT Ro	Date	Name and Title of Officer (e.g., "Jane Doe, Notary Public")
Proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence         Image: Strate Clarg Control Strate Clarge Clarge Control Strate Clarge Clarge Control Strate Clarge	ionally appeared <u>54 in TZ</u>	Juga Kichise
Proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence         Image: Strate Clarg Control Strate Clarge Clarge Control Strate Clarge Clarge Control Strate Clarge		
ROGER S. KENT         Commission # 1313548         Notary Public - California         Santa Clare County         My Corm. Expires Aug 10, 2005         My Expires Aug 10, 2005         Number of Number of Which the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s), or the entity upon behalf	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
ROGER S. KENT         Commission # 1313548         Notary Public - California         Santa Clara County         My Corm. Expires Aug 10, 2005         My Corm. Expires Aug 10, 2005         My Corm. Expires Aug 10, 2005         Place Notary Seal Above         Place Notary Seal Above         OPTIONAL         Though the Information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and realtachment of this form to another document.         escription of Attached Document         My Corm Expires Value         OPTIONAL         Though the Information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and realtachment of this form to another document.         escription of Attached Document         Individual <td></td> <td>to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are-</td>		to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are-
Commission # 1313548     Notary Public - California     Santa Clara County     Santa Clara County     My Comm. Expires Aug 10, 2005     Hy Comm. Expires Aug 10, 2005     H	DAGES & MENT	
Notary Public - California Santa Clare County My Comm. Expires Aug 10, 2005       capacity(ies), and that by his/Aer/Hein signature(e) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.         WITNESS by hand and official seal.       WITNESS by hand and official seal.         WITNESS by hand and official seal.       WITNESS by hand and official seal.         WITNESS by hand and official seal.       WITNESS by hand and official seal.         WITNESS by hand and official seal.       WITNESS by hand and official seal.         WITNESS by hand and official seal.       WITNESS by hand and official seal.         WITNESS by hand and official seal.       WITNESS by hand and official seal.         WITNESS by hand and official seal.       WITNESS by hand and official seal.         WITNESS by hand and official seal.       WITNESS by hand and official seal.         WITNESS by hand and official seal.       WITNESS by hand and official seal.         Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reatachment of this form to another document.         escription of Attached Document:       A S S ig m ent of p & 1 ent flag4t S         ocument Date:       S / 11/16 Y       Number of Pages: 6 flag4 flag5         igner(s) Other Than Named Above:       Individual       Individual         Corporate Officer — Title(s):       Pressiden flag1 </td <td>Commission # 1313548</td> <td>the same in his/h<del>er/their</del> authorized</td>	Commission # 1313548	the same in his/h <del>er/their</del> authorized
My Comm. Expires Aug 10, 2005       the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.         WITNESS Thy hand and official seal.       WITNESS Thy hand and official seal.         WITNESS Thy hand and official seal.       WITNESS Thy hand and official seal.         Place Notary Seal Above       OPTIONAL         Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document.         escription of Attached Document       ASSign ent of fatent Right's         ocument Date:       S/11/6 4         Number of Pages:       6/16 4 14/15         igner(s) Other Than Named Above:       Image: Signer         igner(s) Claimed by Signer       President f         gner's Name:       Individual         Corporate Officer — Title(s):       President f         Partner — Limited © General       Attorney in Fact	Notary Public - California	
acted, executed the instrument.	My Comm. Expires Aug 10, 2005	
WITNESS by hand and official seal.         WITNESS by hand and official seal.         Witness by Kew         Signature of Notary Public         Place Notary Seal Above         OPTIONAL         OPTIONAL         Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document.         escription of Attached Document         ASS igm ent of patent Right's         ocument Data:         Signet ent of Patent Right's         ocument Date:         Signet ent of Pages: 6 place this         gener's Name:         Individual       Pressident         Corporate Officer — Title(s):       pressident fraudules         Partner — Limited General       Attorney in Fact		
Pace Notary Seal Above  Pace Notary Seal Above  OPTIONAL  Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document.  escription of Attached Document the or Type of Document:  S/11/04  Number of Pages:  Assigner(s) Other Than Named Above:  Individual Corporate Officer Title(s):  President  President  Corporate Officer Title(s):  President  President  Compared  Corporate Officer Title(s):  President  Compared  Compared Compared  Compared  Compared  Compared  Compar		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
OPTIONAL         Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document.         escription of Attached Document removal and reattachment of this form to another document.         escription of Attached Document removal and reattachment of this form to another document.         escription of Attached Document ASSigment of Patron't Rig4/S         tel or Type of Document:		WITNES8 Thy hand and official seal.
OPTIONAL         Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document.         escription of Attached Document removal and reattachment of this form to another document.         escription of Attached Document removal and reattachment of this form to another document.         escription of Attached Document ASSigment of Patron't Rig4/S         tel or Type of Document:		Arges Ken
Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and realtachment of this form to another document.         escription of Attached Document         the or Type of Document:	Place Notary Seal Above	Signature of Notary Public
Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and realtachment of this form to another document.         escription of Attached Document         the or Type of Document:	<u></u>	
and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document.  escription of Attached Document ASSigment of part of part Prevent Rights ocument Date: S/11/04 Number of Pages: Corporate Officer Title(s): Partner Limited General Attorney in Fact		
igner(s) Other Than Named Above:	and could prevent fraudulent removal and	reattachment of this form to another document.
igner(s) Other Than Named Above:	cription of Attached Document	
igner(s) Other Than Named Above:	or Type of Document: ASSi	gment of patent Mights
igner(s) Other Than Named Above:	clulad	( also this At
apacity(ies) Claimed by Signer         igner's Name:	iment Date:	Number of Pages: 6 116 1913
apacity(ies) Claimed by Signer         igner's Name:	er(s) Other Than Named Above	
Individual       Individual <td></td> <td></td>		
Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner —  Limited  General Attorney in Fact		
Individual     Top of thumb here       Corporate Officer Title(s):		RIGHT THUMBPRINT OF SIGNER
Partner  Limited  General Attorney in Fact		I dent Top of thumb here
Attorney in Fact		I dent
-		
	-	
Guardian or Conservator		
Other:	ther:	
gner Is Représenting:	alei.	

RECORDED: 01/24/2011